

No. 12982-20

---

IN THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

---

SYDNEY ANN CHANEY THOMAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

*Respondent.*

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR TAXPAYER RIGHTS, THE  
COMMUNITY TAX LAW PROJECT, THE UC HASTINGS LOW-  
INCOME TAXPAYER CLINIC AND THE VILLANOVA FEDERAL TAX  
CLINIC IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

Nina E. Olson  
*Counsel for Amicus*  
Executive Director,  
Center for Taxpayer Rights  
P. O. Box 71278  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 630-1690  
[neo@taxpayer-rights.org](mailto:neo@taxpayer-rights.org)

Nancy Rossner  
*Counsel for Amicus*  
Senior Staff Attorney,  
The Community Tax Law  
Project  
P.O. Box 11322  
Richmond, VA 23230  
(804) 358-5855  
[nrossner@ctlp.org](mailto:nrossner@ctlp.org)

Christine Speidel  
*Counsel for Amicus*  
Associate Professor and Director,  
Federal Tax Clinic  
Villanova University Charles Widger  
School of Law  
299 N. Spring Mill Road  
Villanova, PA 19085  
(610) 519-4123  
[Christine.speidel@law.villanova.edu](mailto:Christine.speidel@law.villanova.edu)

Leslie Book  
*Counsel for Amicus*  
Professor of Law,  
Villanova University Charles Widger  
School of Law  
299 N. Spring Mill Road  
Villanova, PA 19085  
(610) 519-6416  
[book@law.villanova.edu](mailto:book@law.villanova.edu)

Amy Spivey  
*Counsel for Amicus*  
Visiting Assistant Professor  
and Clinic Director,  
UC Hastings Low-Income  
Taxpayer Clinic  
200 McAllister Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 565-4707  
[spiveyamy@uchastings.edu](mailto:spiveyamy@uchastings.edu)

Anna Gooch  
*Counsel for Amicus*  
Research Fellow,  
Center for Taxpayer Rights  
299 N. Spring Mill Road  
Villanova, PA 19085  
(626) 476-2063  
[anna.gooch@law.villanova.edu](mailto:anna.gooch@law.villanova.edu)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
ARGUMENTS.....	3
I. The Tax Court and Courts of Appeals have applied exceptions to the administrative record rule in the context of both <i>de novo</i> and abuse of discretion standards of review. ....	3
II. The IRS’s Administrative Procedures for Evaluating Innocent Spouse Claims Led to An Inadequate Record for a De Novo Determination .....	7
III. Section 6015(e)(7) should be Interpreted Expansively Based on the Unique Circumstances of Innocent Spouse Relief and Requesting Spouses. ....	12
IV. The Standard of Reasonable Diligence Should be Applied Based on a Reasonable Person Standard.....	16
V. The Potential of Domestic Violence in Innocent Spouse Cases Warrants Special Consideration in Applying the Reasonable Diligence Standard.....	19
VI. If the Tax Court Finds It Is Bound To Conduct Its Review On an Inadequate Administrative Record, It Should Reconsider Its Prior Position and Remand the Case for Further Development of the Record.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 870 (1988).....	4
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. All. v. U.S. Dep't. of Interior</i> , 667 F.Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	6
<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 629 F. 3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Est. of Kraus v. Comm'r</i> , 875 F.2d 597 (7th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Friday v. Commissioner</i> , 124 T.C. 220 (2005).....	23, 24
<i>Kasper v. Commissioner</i> , 150 T.C. No. 8 (2018) .....	5
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jacob E. Decker &amp; Sons</i> , 569 F.2d 357 (5th Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>Van Bemmelen v. Commissioner</i> , 155 T.C. No. 64 (2020).....	5, 6
<i>Wilson v. Commissioner</i> , 705 F.3d 980 (2013).....	3, 4, 6, 16
<i>Wheeler v. Commissioner</i> , 46 T.C.M. (CCH) 642 (1983) .....	14

### Statutes

#### Internal Revenue Code:

§ 501(c)(3) .....	1
§ 6015 .....	2, 4, 16, 24, 25
§ 6015(b).....	3
§ 6015(c).....	3
§ 6015(e).....	3
§ 6015(e)(1) .....	3

§ 6015(e)(1)(A)(i)(II).....	24
§ 6015(e)(1)(A)(i)(I)-(II) .....	3
§ 6015(e)(7) .....	2, 4, 12, 17, 23, 24, 25
§ 6015(e)(7)(A).....	24, 25
§ 6015(e)(7)(B).....	15, 25
§ 6015(f) .....	1, 3, 23
§ 6015(f)(1).....	3
§ 7453 .....	12
§ 7623(b)(4).....	5
§ 7803(c)(1)(B).....	1
5 U.S.C § 706(2)(A).....	3

**Internal Revenue Manual (IRM)**

8.7.12 (June 10, 2021).....	7
25.15.1 (Apr. 2, 2020).....	7
25.15.3.12 (Dec. 12, 2016) .....	8
25.15.3.12.3 (Dec. 12, 2016) .....	8
25.15.18 (Jan. 15, 2020).....	15
25.15.18.3 (July 11, 2016) .....	8
25.15.18.5.1 (July 11, 2016) .....	7
25.15.18.5.2 (July 11, 2016) .....	7
25.15.18.5.2.5 (July 11, 2016) .....	8

25.15.18.5.2.8 (July 11, 2016) ..... 8

25.15.18.9.2 (Feb. 6, 2017)..... 10

**Tax Court Rules of Practice and Procedure**

Rule 1(b) ..... 13

Rule 1(d) ..... 13

Rule 161 ..... 14, 16, 25

Rule 162 ..... 14, 16, 25

**Other Authorities**

Treasury Regulations § 301.6330-1 ..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(2)..... 13, 14, 16, 25

Taxpayer First Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-25, 133 Stat. 981 ..... 24

IRS Publication 971, *Innocent Spouse Relief* (rev. Dec. 2021) ..... 18

IRS Form 8857, *Request for Innocent Spouse Relief* (rev. June 2021)..... 18

Asha DuMonthier & Malore Dusenbery, *Intersections of Domestic Violence and Economic Security*, INST. FOR WOMEN’S POL’Y RES. (Oct. 2016), available at <https://iwpr.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/11/B362-Domestic-Violence-and-Economic-Security.pdf>. ..... 21

Alesha Durfee, “*Usually it’s Something in the Writing*”: *Reconsidering the Narrative Requirement for Protection Order Petitions*, U. MIAMI RACE & SOC. JUST. L. REV 469, 482 (2015) ..... 22

Carlton Smith, *Should the Tax Court Allow Remands in Light of the Taxpayer First Act Innocent Spouse Provisions?*, PROCEDURALLY TAXING (Oct. 17, 2019), <https://procedurallytaxing.com/should-the-tax-court-allow-remands-in-light-of-the-taxpayer-first-act-innocent-spouse-provisions/> ..... 24

*Data says domestic violence incidents are down, but half of all victims don't report to police*, USAFACTS, <https://usafacts.org/articles/data-says-domestic-violence-incidents-are-down-but-half-of-all-victims-dont-report-to-police/> (last visited July 19, 2022). ..... 18

*Dynamics of Abuse*, NAT'L COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, <https://ncadv.org/dynamics-of-abuse> (last visited July 19, 2022). ..... 19

*Effects of violence against women*, OFFICE ON WOMEN'S HEALTH, <https://www.womenshealth.gov/relationships-and-safety/effects-violence-against-women> (last visited July 12, 2022) ..... 19

*Facts about Domestic Violence and Psychological Abuse*, NAT'L COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, [https://assets.speakcdn.com/assets/2497/domestic\\_violence\\_and\\_psychological\\_abuse\\_ncadv.pdf](https://assets.speakcdn.com/assets/2497/domestic_violence_and_psychological_abuse_ncadv.pdf) (last visited July 19, 2022). .....20

J. Gayle Beck et al, *The Association of Mental Health Conditions With Employment, Interpersonal, and Subjective Functioning After Intimate Partner Violence*, 20 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 1321 (2014). ..... 21

Jamila K. Stockman et. al, *Intimate Partner Violence and Its Health Impact on Disproportionately Affected Populations, Including Minorities and Impoverished Groups*, 24 J. OF WOMEN'S HEALTH 62 (2015)..... 21, 22

Jerry Mitchell, *Most dangerous time for battered women? When they leave.*, THE CLARION-LEDGER (Jan 28, 2018), <https://www.clarionledger.com/story/news/2017/01/28/most-dangerous-time-for-battered-women-is-when-they-leave-jerry-mitchell/96955552/>..... 22

Peter Constable Alter, *A Record of What? The Proper Scope of an Administrative Record for Informal Agency Action*, 10 U.C. IRVINE L. REV. 1045 (2020) ..... 6

*Post-traumatic stress disorder*, OFFICE ON WOMEN'S HEALTH, <https://www.womenshealth.gov/mental-health/mental-health-conditions/post-traumatic-stress-disorder> (last visited July 19, 2022) ..... 20

*The Psychological Wounds of Domestic Violence*, GOODTHERAPY,  
<https://www.goodtherapy.org/blog/the-psychological-wounds-of-domestic-violence#:~:text=This%20lack%20of%20emotional%20support,of%20domestic%20violence%20are%20devastating> (last visited July 19, 2022). ..... 20

*What is DV?* NAT’L NETWORK TO END DOMESTIC VIOLENCE,  
<https://nnedv.org/about-dv/what-is-dv/> (last visited July 19, 2022) ..... 19

*#TakeAStand Against Domestic Violence*, CNTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL &  
 PREVENTION, <https://www.cdc.gov/injury/features/intimate-partner-violence/>,  
 (last visited July 20, 2022)..... 21
